
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: John Scott (Chairman) 
James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ann Holmes 
 

Deputy Alastair King 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Alderman Julian Malins 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
David Thompson 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
5. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFILED MARKET 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 40) 

 
6. FARMERS' MARKET - ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
7. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
12. ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
13. POULTRY MARKET - GATEWAY 3 ISSUES AND ADDITIONAL OPTIONS 

REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 96) 

 
14. NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET WASTE SELF-SURRENDER BY TENANTS - 

VARIATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 114) 

 
15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 May 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 13 May 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Alastair King 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Alderman Julian Malins 
 

Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
David Smith Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Donald Perry Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Malcolm Macleod Superintendent, Billingsgate Market 

Nigel Shepherd Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market 

Julie Smith Chamberlain’s Department 

Huw Lewis Director (Property Projects), City Surveyor's Department 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor’s Department 

Paul Hickson Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Gregory Moore Town Clerk's Department 

Gemma Stokley Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Christopher Boden, The Revd. William 
Campbell-Taylor, Deputy Kevin Everett, Alderman Garbutt, Deputy Brian 
Harris, Chris Punter, Elizabeth Rogula and David Thompson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations specific to items on this agenda; however, 
Alderman Malins took the opportunity to make a standing non-pecuniary 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



declaration in respect of matters concerning the Museum of London, by virtue 
of his being a member of that organisation’s Board. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 23 April 2015 appointing the 
Committee and setting out its Terms of Reference was received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and John 
Scott, being the only Member expressing his willingness to serve, was duly 
elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuring year. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their support and welcomed Deputy John 
Barker, Deputy Kevin Everett, Alderman John Garbutt, Ann Holmes, Alderman 
Julian Malins and David Thompson to the Committee following their 
appointment at the April meeting of the Court of Common Council. 
 
He also took the opportunity to thank the four Commoners and two Aldermen 
who had now left the Committee for their contribution, viz. Hugh Morris, 
Christopher Hayward, Keith Knowles, Adam Richardson, Alderman Bowman 
and Alderman Hailes. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to 
stand as Deputy Chairman and both Deputy John Chapman and James 
Tumbridge indicated their willingness to serve, 
 
A ballot was therefore conducted and the results were as follows: 
  Votes 
Deputy John Chapman 10 
James Tumbridge  13 
  
James Tumbridge was therefore declared Deputy Chairman for the ensuing 
year. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE  
The Committee proceeded to appoint a Reference Sub Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference and composition of the Reference 
Sub Committee be agreed, with a Membership for the ensuing year as follows:- 

 John Scott (Chairman) 

 James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman  

 Michael Hudson 

 Karina Dostalova 

 Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 

 Edward Lord 

Page 2



 Deputy Joyce Nash 

 Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 

 Vacancy 

 
7. PUBLIC MINUTES  

The public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to the reference to “common land” at New Spitalfields 
Market on page 9 being corrected to read “common parts.” 
 

8. BUSINESS PLAN 2014/15: PERIOD 3 (DECEMBER - MARCH) UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing an update on progress made against the Business Plan 
of the Markets Department for Period 3 (December-March) of 2014-15.  
 
The Director commented on the sickness levels at Smithfield Market, which 
had been somewhat distorted by the number of long-term sickness absences 
previously reported to the Committee. He reassured Members that each of 
the
[...]
uild-up of bacteria. These plates would protect the marble 
and prevent this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

11. RISK UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing an update on those risks facing the markets and setting 
out the plans in place to mitigate these risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 

Page 4



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
Committee Visit to Smithfield Market 
Noting the forthcoming visit to Smithfield Market on 20 May, a Member asked if 
it would be possible to begin the visit earlier than 07.00am so as to see some of 
the traders in operation. Given the proximity to the event it was suggested that 
it would be sensible to keep the time as it was for the current year, but explore 
the possibility of beginning earlier in future years. The Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection also took the opportunity to remind Members that the 
department would be more than happy to arrange visits for Members during 
trading hours at other times of the year.  
 
Lord Mayor’s Visit to New Spitalfields Market 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Lord Mayor had visited New 
Spitalfields Market on 12 May accompanied by the Lady Mayoress and 
Sheriffs; the visit had been well received and had gone well. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

15 - 19 3 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

16. DEBT ARREARS  
Members received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
informing of invoiced income raised and outstanding as of 31 March 2015. 
 

17. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
Members received a regular report on Tenancies at Will that have been granted 
at the City of London’s Wholesale Markets and on lease assignments. 
 

18. SMITHFIELD MARKET CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on the 
performance of Smithfield Markets’ Condenser Water Cooling System, which 
served Tenants’ refrigeration equipment, and the works currently being 
undertaken to improve the system. 
 

Page 5



19. POULTRY MARKET  
The Committee received a verbal update from the City Surveyor on the Poultry 
Market. 
 

20. ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising of two actions 
taken under delegated authority since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Markets 22 July 2015 

Subject: 

Revenue Outturn 2014/15 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

Summary  

 

This report compares the 2014/15 revenue outturn for the services overseen by 

your Committee with the final budget for the year. Overall total net revenue 

outturn during the year was (£0.62m), whereas the total final budget was 

£1,009m, representing a surplus of (£1.071m) as summarised below. 

 

Summary Comparison of 2014/15 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget 

 Latest Agreed 

Budget 

 

£000 

Final  

Budget 

 

£000 

Revenue 

Outturn 

 

£000 

Variations 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

£000 

Local and Central Risk 

 

Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection 

 

City Surveyor  

 

 

 

(2,562) 

 

 

1,094 

 

 

 

 

(2,217) 

 

 

1,094 

 

 

 

 

(2,977) 

 

 

907 

 

 

 

 

(760) 

 

 

(187) 

 

 

Total Direct Expenditure/(Income) (1,468) (1,123) (2,070) (947) 

 

Capital and Support Services 

 

 

  1,975 

 

2,132 
 

2,008 

 

 (124) 

Overall Totals 507 1,009 (62) (1,071) 

 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection had a net under spend of 

£760,000 on his local and central risk budgets within Markets Committee, 

which mainly related to savings at Smithfield Market in relation to employment 

costs, utilities and delays in repairs from carried forward funds from 2013/2014.  

There are also savings at Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets in relation 

to re-phrased repair work funded from the local risk. 

Chief Officers have submitted requests, to carry forward under spends. These 

requests will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee. The Director of 

Markets and Consumer Protection has requested to carry forward £407,000 for all 

the Committees within his remit, of which £189,000 was within the services 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

supporting Markets Committee. The City Surveyor’s net under spend of £187,000 

mainly related to re-phased additional work programme or historical repair work at 

Smithfield Market. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2014/15 and the proposed 

carry forward of under spending to 2015/16 are noted. 

 

Page 8



 

 

Main Report 

Revenue Outturn for 2014/15 

1. A summary comparison with the final budget for the year is tab
[...]

 Income  

15 Charges for 

Services 

The (£12,000), a decrease in income of <1% 

is due to a reduction in filming fees. 

 Central Costs  

16 Other central 

costs 

depreciation 

The (£92,000), a decrease of 10% is due to a 

reduction in transfers from the market 

reserve account to the revenue account.  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



   
   
  

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Markets Committee 22 July 2015  

 

Subject: 

Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

  

Summary  

 

This report advises your Committee of Enforcement Activity carried out by the Smithfield 

Enforcement Team within my Department during the four month period 1 February 2015 to 

31 May 2015. 

 

It provides information on the Food Standards Agency’s (FSA) National Co-ordinated Food 

Sampling Programme 2014/15, the FSA funded food standards and traceability project 

carried out at Smithfield between October 2014 and January 2015 and the training developed 

for Smithfield traders to assist them in complying with their legal obligations in respect of 

the new Food Information Regulations 2014. 

 

In respect of enforcement under the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974, it should be 

noted that there has been a slight increase over the last quarter in the level of verbal advice 

given to traders, market customers and self-employed persons. 

 

Recommendations 

I recommend that your Committee notes the content of this report. 

 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



   
   
  

 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. This is the thirty sixth report submitted to your Committee detailing the activities of the 

Smithfield Enforcement Team.  

 

2. The table at Appendix 1 provides a breakdown of Health and Safety enforcement activity 

for the four month period 1
st
 February 2015 to 31

st
 May 2015. The names of tenants in 

respect of which warnings 
[...]
et – St Bartholomew‟s Hospital 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection  

For Information 

 

Summary 

Bart‟s Health NHS Trust has asked London Farmers‟ Markets (LFM) to operate 
a weekly farmers‟ market in the grounds of St Bartholomew‟s Hospital, West 
Smithfield. 

The market will operate from 9 am to 2 pm on Wednesday of each week and 
will supply regional food from farm businesses and small food producers.  

LFM are about to submit a formal planning application to the City for the market 
and have asked for written confirmation from the Director of M&CP whether the 
proposed market conflicts with the City‟s market rights before proceeding with 
the application. 

 
Recommendation(s): Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Bart‟s Health NHS Trust has asked London Farmers‟ Markets (LFM) to 

operate a weekly Farmers‟ Market in the courtyard in the centre of St 
Bartholomew‟s Hospital (Bart‟s), West Smithfield. 

2. LFM operate retail markets at 21 locations across London that enable farmers 
to sell their products directly to the public.   

3. LFM seeks to increase farm incomes, and provide high quality local /seasonal 
foods to urban communities and encourage sustainable methods of food 
production. LFM support traditional animal breeds and heritage fruit and 
vegetable varieties; encourage Londoners to take a greater interest in food 
production and rural issues and provide advice to farmers about what to grow, 
how to grow it, and how to market local produce.  

4. Producers come from within 100 miles of the M25 and are required to raise, 
grow or bake everything they sell.  

5. LFM have been in discussion with the hospital trust and have produced a 
planning design access statement (see Appendix 1) which they have 
submitted to the City‟s Planning Team for comment. The Comptroller and City 
Solicitor has given legal opinion on the proposed market (see Appendix 2) 

 

Page 43

Agenda Ite
[...]
ion of fact in each case.  
 
Smithfield, Billingsgate, and New Spitalfields Market are wholesale markets, for the sale of produce to 
retailers or businesses, and generally anyone other than the standard consumer. The applicant‟s 
document „2012 General Proposal‟ includes a statement: “We do not permit wholesalers or 
middlemen”. As the proposal is for the farmers‟ market at Bart‟s Hospital to operate on Wednesday 
though, this would arguably be disturbing the City Corporation‟s market rights in respect of: 
 

- Smithfield (if meat is on sale); 
- Billingsgate (if fish is on sale); and 
- New Spitalfields (if fruit and vegetables are on sale).   

 
In theory, an injunction could be obtained to restrain a rival market. However there are potential 
difficulties in seeking to enforce our rights by injunction. A court may be unwilling to grant an injunction 
supporting what is really a monopolistic practice which potentially could be argued to be inconsistent 
with modern competition law.  
 
Therefore, unless it is considered that the farmers‟ market at St Bart‟s would cause serious damage to 
one of the Corporation‟s markets, the appropriate action would be to consider, in consultation with the 
Market‟s Department and the Town Clerk‟s Department, whether we would wish to licence the 
farmers‟ market. Further, we should bear in mind that where markets have recently been granted 
planning permission, for example as I understand at One New Change and near the Gherkin, that a 
consistent corporate approach will best protect the City Corporation‟s legal rights and reputation.  
 

 

Page 48



 
Committee(s):  Date(s): 

Markets 22 July 2015 

Subject:  

Smithfield Market – Condenser Water Cooling System – 
update 

Public 

Report of: 

The City Surveyor  

(Ref. CS 217/15) 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Smithfield Market 
condenser water cooling system since the last report to Markets Committee in 
May 2015.  
[...]
ion 
 
Water distribution on the four fridge decks is generally adequate but would be 
improved by use of a ‘reverse return’ configuration which should be considered when 
pipework is due for renewal. Such a system would give an equal pressure drop at 
each branch. 
 
Diversity Factor 
 
The pump duties originally specified for East and West Markets were based on a 
diversity factor reflecting maximum numbers of fridges expected to run at any time. 
Observations made suggest slightly higher figures would have been more 
appropriate. This will be taken into account in the selection of new pumps. 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Revenue Outturn 2014/15
	Copy of Annex B1 DH4
	Operating Statement variance notes Outurn 2014-15 DH4

	5 Enforcement Activity at Smithfiled Market
	Copy of Smithfield July 2015 Report Appendix 1
	Copy of Smithfield  July 2015 Report Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Smithfield FSA Funded Food Standards and Traceability  Report

	6 Farmers' Market - St Bartholomew's Hospital
	7 Smithfield Market - Condenser Water Cooling System - update
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Actions Taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency Procedures
	13 Poultry Market - Gateway 3 Issues and additional options Report
	14 New Spitalfields Market Waste Self-Surrender by Tenants - Variation to Waste Management Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy John Chapman 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
 

Ann Holmes 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Alderman Julian Malins 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Officers: 
Sid Brewer Acting Superintendent of Spitalfields Market 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor‟s Department 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor‟s Department 

Paul Hickson Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department 

Debbie Howard Chamberlain‟s Department 

Malcolm Macleod Superintendent, Billingsgate Market 

David Smith Director, Markets and Consumer Protection 

Julie Smith Chamberlain‟s Department 

Julie Zhu Public Relations Office 

Julie Gibbs Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Donald Perry Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Gemma Stokley Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Young City Surveyor's Department 

Scott Morgan Town Clerk‟s Department 

Huw Rhys Lewis City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Spooner Operations and Administration Manager, Smithfield 
Market 

 
In Attendance: 
Billy Dove Chief Commoner 

 
The Chairman welcomed Alderman Garbutt, Sid Brewer (Acting 
Superintendent, Spitalfields Market) and Scott Morgan (Graduate Trainee, 
Town Clerk‟s Department) to their first meeting of the Markets Committee. 
 
 



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Bain-Stewart, Christopher 
Boden, Karina Dostalova, Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Wendy Mead, Chris 
Punter, Elizabeth Rogula, Ian Seaton, Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, Angela Starling, 
David Thompson and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations specific to items on this agenda. However, the 
Chairman, Tom Hoffman and Alderman Malins took the opportunity to make 
standing non-pecuniary declarations all in respect of the Museum of London, by 
virtue of them being members of that organisation‟s Board.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 were considered and 
approved as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Visitors to Billingsgate Market (page 3) – The Chairman reported that the 
Lord Mayor‟s visit to Billingsgate Market had taken place early in June and that 
the Market had received many letters of thanks and appreciation in relation to 
this. He went on to report that the House of Lords‟ EU Agriculture, Fisheries 
and Environment Sub Committee had visited the Market yesterday and that the 
Deputy Mayor of London was also planning a visit in Autumn.  
 
Markets Business Plan 2015-2018 (page 3) – A Member referred back to his 
query raised at the last Committee meeting as to why the figure for income in 
2015/16 was lower than the forecast outturn for 2014/15 in the report put to 
Members. The Director apologised for the delay in responding directly to the 
Member on this query and undertook to provide him with full details on this 
matter following the meeting. 
 

4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection comparing the 2014/15 revenue outturn for 
the services overseen by the Markets Committee with the final budget for the 
year. 
 
Members questioned why only the latest agreed budget and final budget were 
shown in the report as they recalled that the Committee had previously 
requested to see the original approved budget featured. The Chamberlain 
responded by stating that Members had seen fuller details in reports submitted 
to the Committee in both November and January and that this report was 
therefore intended to compare any further changes. The Chamberlain went on 
to state that if the Committee wanted to see details of the original budget 
presented each time then this could be arranged going forwards. The 
Chamberlain tabled an additional paper which also detailed the original 
approved budget.  
 



A Member questioned the proposed carry forward of £147,000 for a second 
consecutive year due to “delays in procurement and City Surveyor resources” 
and whether or not this was a systemic problem given that the same reason 
had been cited at other Committees. The City Surveyor responded by 
explaining that his Department‟s workload for minor works often fluctuated from 
year to year and explained that it wasn‟t unusual for unplanned factors to arise 
and cause timetables to slip. He reported that all works were carried out in 
conjunction with the relevant Departments/Committees who were also tasked 
with prioritising some works ahead of others. Finally, Members were informed 
that, whilst there had recently been a relatively high turnover of staff within this 
Department, resources were not an issue.  
 
In response to a question regarding the Satellite Unit, the Superintendent of 
Billingsgate Market reported that there would be no actual savings arising from 
this as the reduced fees quoted were due to timing issues. The costs relating to 
this would now be met in the current financial year. In response to a further 
question, the Superintendent confirmed that the professional fees referred to 
were in relation to the letting of the unit and to a refridgeration „proving‟ exercise 
undertaken by external consultants.  
 
A Member stated that the general presentation of the Corporation‟s accounts 
had been discussed for many years now and that many Members were strongly 
of the view that accounts for commercial activities should be presented in 
conventional format  to show expenditure deducted from income i.e. 
expenditure in brackets, rather than income.  
 
The Chamberlain reported that the accounts were presented as public sector 
accounts across the board. She stated that she would, however, raise 
Members‟ concerns with the new Chamberlain and seek his views as to the 
future presentation of the Corporation‟s commercial activities. 
 
The Committee requested that the minute for this item be sent to the Finance 
Committee so as to make them aware of Members‟ concerns around the 
presentation of accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revenue outturn report for 2014/15 and the proposed 
carry forward of under spending to 2015/16 are noted and that, in future 
reports, the original approved budget always be featured.  
 

5. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection advising Members of Enforcement Activity carried out by the 
Smithfield Enforcement Team during the four month period 1 February 2015 to 
31 May 2015. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Animal By-Products contraventions 
referred to within the report, the Director reported that these were all actions for 
the Food Standards Agency as enforcing authority.  
 
RECEIVED. 



 
6. FARMERS' MARKET - ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection relative to the operation of a potential weekly farmers‟ market in the 
grounds of St Bartholomew‟s Hospital, West Smithfield. 
 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment that the Smithfield Market 
Tenants Association (SMTA) had not been consulted on this proposal sooner 
but reported that the Director had now undertaken to commence discussions 
with them.  The Chairman went on to state that he hoped the SMTA would not 
object to this given the limited trading hours and small amounts of produce 
proposed.  
 
A Member commented that he was unhappy with this proposal as it did concern 
the sale of meat and commented that he would be keen to know the SMTA‟s 
views on this particular point.  
 
Another Member stated that, if the proposal were to be agreed, it should be 
made clear to the applicant that this would only be for one day per week and for 
the limited trading hours originally proposed. He went on to clarify that, in his 
view, the applicant should not be encouraged to subsequently apply for longer 
trading hours or additional days if the Market were to prove successful.  
 
The Chairman stated that he hoped that a mutually acceptable way forward 
could be agreed upon so that the Farmers Market could progress in some form 
in the near future.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing Members with 
an update on the Smithfield Market condenser water cooling system since the 
last report to Markets Committee in May 2015. 
 
The Chairman reported that the cooling system had been operating 
satisfactorily since the last report was considered by this Committee, despite 
the hot weather experience for the past month.  
 
It was agreed that reports on the system would now only be submitted if there 
were any issues to report and that this would therefore no longer be a standing 
item on the agenda. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 



9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Red Risks 
Members were informed that there were two remaining red risks for Markets 
concerning forklift trucks and workplace traffic management at Spitalfields 
Market and HGV unloading at Smithfield.  
 
With regard to workplace traffic management at Spitalfields, the Committee 
were informed that there is a short, medium and long term plan in place at the 
Market in order to reduce the risk from forklift trucks. The market had also 
retained the services of a consultancy on this matter but the issue had not yet 
been significantly mitigated at this stage to reduce the risk from „red‟.  
 
In relation to HGV unloading at Smithfield Market, Members were informed that 
the majority of engineering works recommended in a report by the City‟s Safety 
Manager had been completed but were not yet being used by tenants‟ staff.  
The Freight Transport Association (FTA) had carried out a survey of traffic 
movements around the market and had provided some initial recommendations 
to officers. Once the full report was available, the findings would be shared with 
the Tenants‟ Association. 
 
Oracle Briefing 
The Chairman referred to the written briefing that the Chamberlain had sent to 
all Members of the Committee regarding technical issues with the 
implementation of Oracle R12. 
 
Members did not raise any questions in relation to the briefing.   
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

11-13 3 

14 3, 5 & 7 

14a 3 & 5 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 

12. ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising Members of action 
taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman since the last meeting of the Committee, in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 41 (a). 
 



13. POULTRY MARKET - GATEWAY 3 ISSUES AND ADDITIONAL OPTIONS 
REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on 
specific options that Members have previously asked should be considered 
regarding the future of the Poultry Market at Smithfield Market. 
 

14. NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET WASTE SELF-SURRENDER BY TENANTS - 
VARIATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection regarding New Spitalfields Market Waste Self- 
Surrender by Tenants – a variation to the Waste Management Contract. 
 

14A. SPITALFIELDS MARKET BULK LEASE RENEWAL  
The Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor updating Members on the current position on negotiations in 
respect of the bulk Lease Renewal at Spitalfields Market. 
 

15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Director provided the Committee with an update on staffing at 
Superintendent level.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


